

Joseph H. Davis

President-Elect, American Academy of Forensic Sciences

Joseph H. Davis, M.D., chief medical examiner, Dade County (Miami), Florida, and a past president of the Dade County Medical Association, has been elected as the presidentelect of the American Academy of Forensic Sciences.

A native of New York City and a graduate of Long Island College of Medicine, Dr. Davis joined the Dade County Medical Examiner's Office as an assistant medical examiner in 1956. He is a professor of pathology at the University of Miami School of Medicine; a diplomate of the American Board of Pathology, the National Board of Medical Examiners; and a licensed practitioner in California and Louisiana as well as Florida. He was president of the National Association of Medical Examiners (1975–1976).

Since 1957, he has served in many capacities with the Academy and its Pathology/Biology Section and during the past year, as vice president, was chairman of the Government Relations Committee and of the Death Investigation Study Committee.

Dr. Davis, who is also a surgeon in the Reserve Corps of the Public Health Service of the U.S. Department of Health, Education and Welfare, will be installed as president of the Academy at its 33rd Annual Meeting in Los Angeles in February 1981 and will take office on 1 July 1981.

EDITORIAL COMMUNICATIONS

Manuscripts, books for review, and inquiries concerning material to be published should be forwarded to Abel M. Dominguez, Ph.D., Editor, Journal of Forensic Sciences, 225 South Academy Boulevard, Suite 201, Colorado Springs, Colo. 80910.

Manuscripts must be typewritten, double or triple spaced, on only one side of the paper. An original and three carbon copies of the manuscript should be provided. (Machine copies are also acceptable if they are Xerox-equivalent in quality.) Glossy prints of photographs and original line drawings of any illustrations employed should accompany the original copy of the manuscript; also, each copy should include a set of the illustrations. The number of illustrations allowed will be based on the opinions of editorial reviewers. A letter giving the information requested in the Offer of Manuscript (see below) should accompany the submission. The manuscript or its equivalent must not have been submitted for publication elsewhere. Receipt of a manuscript will be acknowledged immediately. Books for review may be sent to the editor, book review editor, or the managing editor of ASTM.

Prior to preparation of a manuscript, authors should obtain an ASTM Style Manual and adhere to the germane regulations regarding copy requirements, style, and format. Manuscripts will be edited to bring them into conformance with ASTM style and format or returned to authors if major revisions are necessary. Contributors are urged to review manuscripts carefully with respect to literary merit and to correct errors in diction and faults in arrangement, to eliminate redundancies, etc., prior to submission.

Material quoted from another publication must be quoted exactly and referenced or, if taken largely from another publication, whether quoted exactly or abstracted, must be credited to the original author.

Offer of Manuscript to Journal of Forensic Sciences for Publication

- 1. Title of paper ____
- 2. Authors [give degrees]
- 3. Is the paper to be presented, or has it been presented, at an AAFS annual meeting? Yes () No ()

 - Other _
 - c. Date and place of any previous presentation other than AAFS annual meeting
- 4. Author obligation to the Journal of Forensic Sciences, American Academy of Forensic Sciences, and American Society for Testing and Materials: The Journal of Forensic Sciences reserves the right of first publication of any paper accepted for presentation at an annual meeting of the American Academy of Forensic Sciences, and the author must not submit it elsewhere for publication for a period of six months after the annual meeting. If the manuscript has not been accepted or is rejected for publication during those six months, the interest of the Journal in the manuscript automatically terminates. Upon acceptance for publication a paper becomes the copyright property of the American Society for Testing and Materials.
- 5. Manuscripts of original and special articles are accepted for consideration with the understanding that they, or their essential substance, tables, or figures, have been neither published nor submitted to any other publication, nor will any such publication or submission to another journal take place unless the Journal of Forensic Sciences declines to publish the manuscript. This restriction does not apply to abstracts published in connection with meetings or press reports resulting from formal and public oral presentation.
- 6. Acceptance of a submitted manuscript for publication is the responsibility of the publications committee of the Journal of Forensic Sciences and the editor and occurs only after review of the paper in accordance with the operating rules of the publications committee. Review of submitted manuscripts may be expected to be complete within 90 days.
- 7. Accepted manuscripts must be in the hands of the publisher at least five months prior to publication, for example, the deadline for receipt of an edited manuscript for the January 15 issue is August 15.
- 8. The offer of manuscript form must be signed by the first author to comply with copyright regulations.

Announcement

The Australian Seventh International Symposium on the Forensic Sciences will be held at the Science Centre, Sydney, Australia, from 7 to 14 March 1981. The theme of the symposium will be "Technology and Forensic Science." Inquiries should be sent to:

Leanne Bell Symposium Secretary P.O. Box 162 Lidcombe, N.S.W. 2141, Australia